

Government of Jammu & Kashmir School Education Department Civil Secretariat, Jammu/Srinagar

Subject: - Placement of I/c Chief Education Officers & Equivalent as I/c Joint Directors (JDs) in School Education Department.

Government Order No. 277-JK (Edu) of 2024 Dated 24.07.2024

In the interest of administration and in view of the exigencies, following I/c Chief Education Officers (CEOs) & Equivalent of the School Education Department are hereby placed as I/c Joint Directors in their own pay and grade, for a period of six months or till these posts are filled up on regular basis through DPC/PSC under rules, whichever is earlier:-

S. No	Name Mr/Ms.	Present Place of Posting	f New place of posting
1	Roshan Lal	I/c Principal DIET, Basholi	Joint Director, SCERT Kashmir
2	Mushtaq Ahmad	I/c Chief Education Officer, Reasi	Joint Director, Secondary Education, Directorate of School Education, Jammu.
3	Prem Nath	Co-ordinator (Samagra Shiksha)	In-situ and shall continue at Samagra Shiksha, J&K.
4	Mohd Mushtaq	I/c Chief Education Officer, Rajouri	Joint Director, Elementary Education, Directorate of School Education, Kashmir.

The above placements shall be subject to the following conditions:-

i. The officers shall not be entitled for charge allowance and arrangement is purely on temporary basis and shall not confer any preferential right upon these officers for their regular promotion against these posts at the time of regularization which shall be made strictly on the basis of seniority and in terms of the extant recruitment rules.

ii. The promotional/regularizational benefits to the above officer(s) shall be effected only as per availability and accrual of vacancy.

- iii. In case of an adverse report from ACB/GAD (vigilance) or any concerned agency, his/her assignment shall be deemed to have been cancelled, ab-initio.
- iv. The officers shall join/report their new place of posting(s) within 10 days from the date of issuance of this order and in case of failure to join within the stipulated time period, his /her assignment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio without any further notice.
- v. The officers shall submit an undertaking to the concerned Director stating that in case his/her service particulars/academic credentials are found fake/forged/tempered or issued by any un-recognized university, his/her assignment shall be deemed to have been cancelled ab-initio.
- vi. The above arrangement shall be without any prejudice to the outcome of writ petition(s)/O.A(s), if any, pending in the competent court of law and superior claim of seniority of others.

It is further ordered that Mr. Hem Raj Pakhroo, Joint Director, SCERT (Central), J&K is transferred and posted as Joint Director, Elementary Education, Directorate of School Education, Jammu. He shall however also hold the additional charge of Joint Director SCERT (Central), J&K in addition to his own duties.

By order of the Government of Jammu and Kashmir.

Sd/-

(Alok Kumar) IRS Principal Secretary to the Government

No: Edu-SCER/8/2022-01

Dated. 24.07.2024

Copy to the:-

- 1. Joint Secretary, J&K, Ministry of Home Affairs, Government of India.
- 2. Director SCFRT, J&K.
- 3. Secretary, J&K Board of School Education.
- 4. Director School Education, Jammu/Kashmir.
- 5. Project Director, Samagra Shiksha.
- 6. OSD to Advisor (B) to the Hon'ble Lieutenant Governor, J&K UT.
- 7. Concerned.
- 8. Chief Education Officer
- 9. Private Secretary to Principal Secretary to the Government, School Education Department.
- 10. I/c Website.
- 11. Government Order file(w.2.s.c).

(Thannaji Bhat)

Under Secretary to the Government